

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

KENNY, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILSON, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:16-cv-2794-CWH

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits 2

 A. Abstention is Improper and Plaintiffs Have Standing 2

 B. Vagueness Standard..... 2

 C. Section 16-17-420 is Void for Vagueness 4

 a. Section 16-17-420 has not been narrowed and it contains no scienter requirement 5

 b. Each operational term of Section 16-17-420 is vague, rendering the statute unconstitutional..... 7

 D. Section 16-17-530 is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to Elementary and Secondary School Students 10

II. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors 13

 A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if the Preliminary Injunction is Withheld 13

 B. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of An Injunction and An Injunction is in the Public Interest. 14

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.M.P. v. State,
 927 So.2d 97 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)6

Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.,
 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....8

Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. New York State Liquor Auth.,
 973 F. Supp. 280 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)8

Bright Lights, Inc. v. City of Newport,
 830 F. Supp. 378 (E.D. Ky. 1993).....9

Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,
 564 U.S. 786 (2011)7

Cahaly v. LaRosa,
 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....8

Cahaly v. LaRosa,
 25 F. Supp. 3d 817 (D.S.C. 2014)8

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty., Md.,
 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....1, 14

City of Council Bluffs v. Cain,
 342 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983)9

Com. v. Bohmer,
 372 N.E.2d 1381 (Mass. 1978)6

Fox v. Philadelphia Turf Club, Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. 86-6346, 1987 WL 17751 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 1987).....8

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)4, 5, 6

Groppi v. Froehlich,
 311 F. Supp. 765 (W.D. Wis. 1970).....12

In re Amir X.S.,
 639 S.E.2d 144 (2006).....4, 5, 7

In re D.H.,
 663 S.E.2d 139 (Ga. 2008).....6

Johnson v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....2, 3, 10

Kolbe v. Hogan,
 636 F. App’x 880 (4th Cir. 2016).....2

Kolbe v. Hogan,
 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....2

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 1

Livingston v. State,
 995 A.2d 812 (Md. App. 2010)..... 12, 13

Lowery v. Adams,
 344 F. Supp. 446 (W.D. Ky. 1972) 13

M.C. v. State,
 695 So.2d 477 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997) 6

Martin v. Lloyd,
 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 2, 4

McAlpine v. Reese,
 309 F. Supp. 136 (E.D. Mich. 1970) 6

Occupy Fort Myers v. City of Fort Myers,
 882 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2011)..... 13

People v. Olsonite Corp.,
 80 Mich. App. 763 (Mich. Ct. App. 1978), (1978) 9

Smith v. Goguen,
 415 U.S. 566 (1974) 3, 7

State v. Schoner,
 591 P.2d 1305 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997)..... 6

State v. Wiggins,
 158 S.E.2d 37 (N.C. 1967)..... 6

Tigrett v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
 97 F. Supp. 2d 752 (W.D. Va. 2000)..... 13

Toledo v. Thompson-Bean,
 879 N.E.2d 799 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)..... 6

United States v. Cassiagnol,
 420 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1970)..... 12

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.,
 255 U.S. 81 (1921) 3

United States v. Lanning,
 723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 7, 9

United States v. Nesbeth,
 No. 15-CR-18 (FB), 2016 WL 3022073 (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 3

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 2, 7, 8

Wright v. New Jersey,
 469 U.S. 1146 (1985) 2

Statutes

S.C. Code §16-17-420.....passim
S.C. Code §16-17-530.....passim

Other Authorities

1994 S.C. Op. Att’y Gen.
1994 WL 199757 (April 11, 1994).....8, 10
